
, 

-

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
- ~ " £v£~ "co OAKLAND UNIFIED File ID Number 17-081 9 

Introduct ion Date 5/10/17 l:.- J SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work . 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

,? I 1c'\ t'J,... 
<>~,

3 
,5"3' Community Schools, Thriving Students 

I ,.,,fl-.--.._-

T h e Board of Educati on 

Devi n Dillon , Ph . D ., In terim Superin ten den t 

Memorandum of Understanding Amendment - 1 

_A_lt_e_rn_a_tiv_e_s_ln_ A_ct_io_n _______ O_a_k_la_n_d ______ C_A __ ( contractor' City State) 

_3_0_3/_M_c_C_ly_m_o_nd_s_H_ig_h_S_c_h_o_ol ___ _ _ ___________ (site / department) 

Approval of the Amendment to t he Memorandum o f Understanding between 

Oakland U n i f i ed School District a n d_A_lte_r_na_t_ive_s_l_n_A_ct_io_n _________ _ 

Services t o be primarily provided t o 303/McClymonds High School 

the period Of July 1, 2016 through August 20, 2017 

Alternatives In Action (AIA) is currently serving as the lead agency for the After School Program at 
McClymonds High School. This amendment is for additional services to be provided by the Student Program 
for Academic & Athletic Transitioning (SPAAT) for support of high school student-athletes with academic, 
community and athletic support services to increase college preparedness , careers and life after sports. 
Consultant wi ll provide two tutors, co llect dai ly attendance on the req uired sign in sheets, and ensure students 
are compliant with health and safety requirements for out-of-school time sports activities and provide 
documentation verifying compliance (health screening including TB test and LiveScan clearance). 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
District and Alternatives In Action , Oakland , CA, for the latter to provide additional services to support student 
athletes with two additional tutors that will be responsible for the collection of daily attendance and ensure 
students are compliant with health and safety requirements for out-of-school time sports activities at 
McClymonds High School, for the period of July 1, 2016 through August 20, 2017, in the amount of 
$40,000.00 , increasing the agreement from 231 ,511 .00 , to an amount not to exceed $271 ,511 .00. All other 
terms and conditions of the agreement remain in fu ll force and effect. 

Approval of the Amendment t o t he Memorandum of Understanding between 

Oakland Unified School Di stri ct and Alternatives In Action ------------------
Services t o be primarily provided to 303/McClymonds High School 

t he peri od of July 1, 2016 through August 20, 2017 

for 

for 

Funding resource name (please spell out ) 4124121st CCLC ASSETs Core, Unrestricted Funding not to 
exceed $ 40,000.00 ------------

• MOU Amendment 

• Copy of original MOU 



Iii OAKLAND UNIFIED 
i , SCHOOL DISTRICT 
" ' -fc,:J~ Community School~ ThrtYing Students 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. _1_?-_o_a1_9 ____ _ 

Department: 922/Community Schools and Student Services Department 

Vendor Name: Alternatives In Action , Oakland , CA 

Contract Term : Start Date: _0_?1_0_112_0_1_6 _____ _ End Date: _o_a,_20_12_0_1_7 ______ _ 

Annual Cost: $_4_o._oo_o_.o_o ___ _ 

Approved by: Plashan McCune, Principal , Julia Ma 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes l ./ l No D 
Why was this Vendor selected? 

This organization has demonstrated experience and capacity serving in the after school lead agency ro le. This organization 
successfu lly met all requirements of OUSD's Lead Agency Request for Qualifications process and has been approved as a qualified 
lead agency partner by the OUSD Expanded Learning Office. This agency provides services for both the school day and the After 
School Programs at McClymonds High School. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Amendment will provide additional services to support student athletes with two additional tutors that will be responsible for the 
co llection of dai ly attendance and ensure students are compliant with health and safety requirements for out-of-school time sports 
activities . 

Was this contract competitively bid? YesO NoIZJ 

If No, answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

The California Department of Education allocates site-specific grant funding to OUSD schools . The lead agency partner works in 
collaboration with the school site administrator to complete an after school budget plan specifying the requested after school services 
and agreed upon cost of services . 

Legal 1/ 12/16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon: 

0 Educational Materials 

0 Specia l Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

I/' I Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 ( increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

0 Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency] 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D 
D 

D 

a 
contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

Ca lifornia Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception 

Legal 1/12/16 2 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 17-0819 

Introduction Date 5/10/17 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

~ AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Alternatives In Action (Agency) entered into a Memorandum 

of Understanding (MOU) on July 1. 2017 . The parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: [j] The Funding Source has changed. [j] The scope of work has changed . D Additional Scope of Work Attached 

If scope of work changed: Provide the revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such as services, 
materials, additional sites to receive services, additional duties, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

Agency agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Alternatives in Action will provide two additional tutors that will be responsible for the collection of daily attendance, and ensure students athletes 
are compliant with health and safety requirements for out-of-school time sports activities at McClymonds High School. 

2. Terms (duration) : [j] The term of the MOU is unchanged. D The term of the MOU has changed. 

If term is changed: The term of the MOU is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months) , and the 
amended expiration date is ________ _ 

3. Compensation: D The compensation is unchanged. [j] The compensation has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The MOU price is amended by: 

[j] Increase of$ 40,000.00 to original MOU amount_ Funding Source: 4124/21 st CCLC ASSETs Core Grant Funds/Unrestricted 

D Decrease of $ ______ to original MOU amount- Funding Source: ________ _ ______ __ _ 

The New Cumulative Amount of ISA(s)is not to exceed : Two Hundred Seventy One, Five Hundred Eleven 
dollars ($271 ,511 .00 ). 

4. Remain ing Provisions: All other provisions of the MOU , and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: [j] There are no prior amendments to this MOU. D This MOU has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s. Approval: This MOU is not effective and no payment shall be made to Agency until it is approved . Approval requires 
signature by the oa d of Education , and/or the Superintendent as their desig 

OAKL -

D Superintendent 

£:)~~~~~&~) 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Print Name, Title fl,, } 1}'. 
Dai I 

Rev. 5/2016 



SPAAT 

Exhibit A Scope of Work-Alternatives in Action 2016-17 

Summary for the Board Memo and Board Agenda 

Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Contract between the District and 

Alternatives in Action, Oakland, CA for the latter to increase our subcontract with SPAAT, which will 

increase the number of youth served in 2016-17 from 10 to a minimum of 50 per day and a desired 

amount of 130. SPAAT currently provides services targeted to the athletes on McClymonds campus 

including daily academic support, social emotional learning, homework support, assignment completion, 

SAT prep, cascading leadership and skill building by increasing staffing to support boys of color, girls of 

color, newcomer, and family engagement services. Alternatives in Action will provide management of 

the subcontract w ith SPAAT regarding compliance and progress towards youth outcomes. The SPAAT 

coaches will make arrangements to work with teachers and administrators to provide outreach, one on 

one coaching, and restorative justice practices that will enable youth to create relationships, build trust, 

and become leaders on the Mcclymonds campus . These activities will occur through June 9, 2017, in 

the amount not to exceed $40,000. 

Description of Services 

Alternatives in Action' s increased contract with SPAAT will enable additional supports to be available to 

more students. These services will include the following: academic tutoring/ coaching and assignment 

completion, the creation of opportunities for social- emotional learning, assignment completion, and 

SAT prep. Additional supports will include cascading leadership and skill building by increasing staffing to 

support boys of color, girls of color, newcomers and family engagement services. Alternatives in Action 

will provide management of the subcontract with SPAAT regarding compliance and progress towards 

youth outcomes. The SPAAT coaches will make arrangements to work with teachers and administrators 

to provide outreach, one on one coaching, and restorative justice practices that w ill enable youth to 

create relationsh ips, build trust, and become leaders on the McClymonds campus. These services will 

enable youth to create relationships, build trust, and become leaders on the McClymonds campus. 

Specific Outcomes 

80% of participants will achieve a 50% attendance rate increase from the previous semester 

90% reduction in the number of fights or other incidents during lunch time 

60% of participants will not have any suspensions or expulsions 

50% of participants will report that they feel more prepared to stay in class and attend school 

60% of participants will report that they got to know other students on campus 

90% of families/ parents/participants will report that they feel more connected to McClymonds High 

School 

80% of families/parents will report that they have a great understanding of the offerings at Mcclymonds 

High School 



,< ''<o , . ~ 

.i 0 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 

2016-2017 
~ ~ . ' 

¢§, :+ <;,31"' Communrty Schools, Thriving Student 

Basic Directions 
Services beyond the original MOU cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount, if applicable, has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Agency and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original MOU. 
2. Agency and OUSD contract originator complete an MOU amendment together. 
3. If the MOU total amount has increased , OUSD contract originator creates new requisition . 
4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet for approval within two weeks of creating the requis ition. 

When the MOU amendment is approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

The Legal Department must review and approve all amendments that do not use the OUSD template MOU Amendment form. 

Agency Name Alternatives In Action Agency's Contact Person 

Street Address 3666 Grand Avenue, Suite A Title Executive Director 

City Oakland State CA Telephone 510-285-6290 

Zip Code 94610 OUSD Vendor Number 1000606 Email pmurillo@alternativesinaction.org 

Ii] MOU amendment- (Includes Routing Form and Board Memo) 
Attachments [j] Amended Scope of work (Not Required if Amendment is only for a change in the funding source) 

D If additional consultants will be working on site, attach agency letter verifying additional consultants 
have met the Fingerprinting/Background Investigation and have a negative tuberculosis status . 

Compensation - Must be within OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original MOU Amount $231 ,511 .00 Original PO Number P1703456 

Amended MOU Amount $40,000.00 New Requisition Number R0174384 

New Total MOU Amount $271 ,511 .00 

Budget Information 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key# Object Code Amount 

4124 21st CCLC ASSETs Core 3031875401 5825 $ 1 D,958.00 

0002 Unrest. lnstru. Supplemental 3030002101 5825 $19,042.00 

DODO Un restricted 9241110102 5825 $5,000.00 

0000 Unrestricted 9121110721 5825 $5,000.00 

OUSD Contract Originator Information 

Name of OUSD Contact Plashan McCune / Jarod Scott Email Plashan.McCune @ousd.org 

Telephone 510-238-8607 Fax 874-3796 Jarod.Scott@ousd.org 

Site/Dept. Name 303/McClymonds High School 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original MOU amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge additional services we not provided before the amendment was 

approved. 

~ OUSD Administrator verifies that 

Please sign under the appropriate column. Denied - Reason Date 

1. Site Administrator 

2. Resource Manager, if applicable 

3. Network or Regional Executive Officer 

4. Cabinet (Chief/ Deputy Chief) 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education 

Legal - Required if not standard MOU Amendment 

Procurement Date Received 

Rev . 5/2016 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 




















































































































































